

No. _____ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KRISTOFER D. GARRETT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

On Petition of Certiorari to The Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

No execution date is presently scheduled

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

Melissa Jackson (néé Callais)
Supervising Attorney, Death Penalty Department
Member of the Bar of this Court
Counsel of Record

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5395
(614) 644-0708 (Fax)
Melissa.Jackson@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Kristofer D. Garrett

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
A. Some circuit courts have found structural errors to be coextensive with “affected substantial rights,” while others have adopted their own methods of reviewing structural errors that occurred without contemporaneous objections.	9
B. State courts of last resort are also divided on the issue.....	12
C. The fundamental importance of the right to a public trial and the issues at stake in a capital case make this case an appropriate vehicle for addressing this issue.	15
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: <i>State v. Garrett</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-4218 (Nov. 30, 2022).....	A-1
Appendix B: <i>State v. Garrett</i> , Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, Case No. 18 CR 168, Decision and Entry Pursuant to R.C. 2929.03(F) Imposing Death Sentence (Sept. 16, 2019).....	A-105

Appendix C: <i>State v. Garrett</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio, Case No. 2019-1381, Entry Denying Motion for Reconsideration (Dec. 23, 2022).....	A-134
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 449 U.S. 279 (1991)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 102 N.E.3d 357 (Mass. 2018)	14
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	15
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	7, 15
<i>Larson v. Tansy</i> , 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	8
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 983 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 2022)	14, 15
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	7
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	8
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 1072 (Md. 2009)	14
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 832 S.E.2d 426 (Ga. 2019)	13
<i>State v. Bond</i> , Slip Op. 2022-Ohio-4150	12, 13
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 906 P.2d 325 (Wash. 1995)	14
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 122 P.3d 150 (Wash. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Drummond</i> , 854 N.E.2d 1038 (Ohio 2006)	5
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 2022-Ohio-4218	1
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 850 N.W.2d 207 (Wisc. 2014)	13
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 38 N.E.3d 860 (Ohio 2015)	12
<i>State v. Silvernail</i> , 831 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2013)	13
<i>State v. West</i> , 200 N.E.3d 1048 (Ohio 2022)	9, 12
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	16
<i>U.S. v. Negrón-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 881 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 939 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	8
<i>United States v. David</i> , 83 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	8

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castillo</i> , 748 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 433 Fed.Appx. 847 (10th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Wiles</i> , 102 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 974 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2020).....	8, 12
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	5, 6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
U.S. Const., amend. I	2
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	2, 5, 7
STATUTES	
R.C. 2953.02.....	5
RULES	
Ohio Crim.R. 52.....	2, 6
